Government of Himachal Pradesh Finance(Regulations) Department

No.Fin(C)A(3)-6/83 Dated Shimla-171002, the 17¹⁷May,2010.

NOTIFICATION

In supersession of this department Notification of even number dated 17th June, 1986 and Notification No.Fin(C)A(2)-1/78, dated 17th January,1989, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the withdrawal of the special financial powers delegated to the Deputy Commissioner, Lahual & Spiti, Resident Commissioner, Pangi at Killar, Additional Deputy Commissioner, Kaza and Additional District Magistrate, Bharmour with immediate effect.

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is further pleased to order that the Commissioner, Tribal Development will exercise financial powers as under:-

SI.No.	Item/Nature of Power	Authority to whom power delegated	
1	To sanction individual schemes including administrative approval for the repairs and maintenance work.	Commissioner (TD)	Full powers
2	To sanction expenditure on the purchase of materials through prescribed sources for the execution of schemes.	[14년] 제품 전 · 그 것 같 것 : 그것 것 것 A Y A Y A Y A Y A Y A Y A Y A Y A	Full powers
3.	To sanction grant-in-aid to various local institutions.	Commissioner (TD	Full powers
4.	To accord administrative approval to original works	Commissioner (TD	Full powers
5.	To sanction expenditure for the repairs of various tools, equipments, machinery etc.	Commissioner (TD	Full powers

The Commissioner, Tribal Development may delegate/ redelegate powers under above items partly or wholly, to the various authorities working under Single Line Administration on his responsibility by keeping proper check on funds utilization within the available budget allocation.

This order shall come into force with immediate effect.

By Order

Principal Secretary(Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

No.Fin(C)A(3)-6/83 Dated Shimla-171002, the 17Th May,2010

Copy to:-

- 1. The Commissioner, Tribal development, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 2. The Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 3. The Sr. Dy. Accountant General(A&E) H.P.Shimla.
- 4. The Deputy Commissioner, Lahual & Spiti, H.P.
- 5. The Resident Commissioner, Pangi at Killar, Himachal Pradesh.
- 6. The Additional Deputy Commissioner, Kaza, H.P.
- 7. The Additional District Magistrate, Bharmour, Chamba, H.P.
- 8. All Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 9. All Treasury Officers/ Distt. Treasury Officers in H.P.
- 10. The controller, Printing and Stationery Department, H.P.Shimla-5 for publication in Rajpatra.
- 11. Guard File.

Special Secretary(Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.